Interim Condensed Financial Statements for a six-month period ending on 30 June 2024  (in PLN thousand)

22

The selective application of the negative scenario with a weighting of 100% results in an increase in the level of write-

downs in all Stages (1/2/3). The average increase in write-downs over the entire portfolio, is approximately 7%

compared to the averaged scenario used in the calculation of write-downs as at 30 June 2024. The increase in write-

downs in this scenario is mainly driven by lower GDP values, decreasing house prices and moderately higher

unemployment rate (compared to the baseline scenario).

Similarly, the selective application of the positive scenario with a weighting of 100% results in a decrease in the level

of write-downs in all Stages (1/2/3). The average decrease in write-downs over the entire portfolio, is approximately

-6% (compared to the averaged scenario used in the calculation of write-downs as at 30 June 2024). The decrease in

write-downs in this scenario is mainly driven by higher GDP values and increased real property prices (compared to

the baseline scenario).

If a 100% weighting is applied to the baseline scenario, the value of the write-downs remains almost unchanged.

 06/2024

2024 2025 2026

Expected losses

unweighted by probability

- deviation from reported

losses in %

Scenario

weight

Reported expected losses

(collective assessment in Stages

1, 2 and 3, without adjustments)

   Total by Stages   Total by Stages

Positive

scenario

GDP 3.3% 5.7% 5.1%

-6%

Stage 1   -4%

Stage 2   -12%

Stage 3   -2%

20%

3,333.8

Unemployment

according to LFS
2.6% 2.3% 2.0%

Property price index 3.1% 8.1% 6.6%

3M interest rate 7.6% 8.5% 8.5%

Baseline

scenario

GDP 3.0% 3.5% 3.0%

-1%

Stage 1   0%

Stage 2   -2%

Stage 3   0%

60%

Stage 1   320.7

Stage 2   997.1

Stage 3   1,433.6

Unemployment

according to LFS
3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Property price index 1.5% 7.0% 4.8%

3M interest rate 5.6% 5.2% 4.9%

Negative

scenario

GDP 2.6% -0.1% -0.4%

+7%

Stage 1  +3%

Stage 2  +17%

Stage 3   +1%

20%

Unemployment

according to LFS
3.6% 5.2% 6.6%

Property price index -3.4% 5.2% 2.8%

3M interest rate 5.0% 3.3% 2.8%

ING Bank Hipoteczny S.A.

Interim Condensed Financial Statements for a six-month period ending on 30 June 2024  (in PLN thousand)

23

 2023

2024 2025 2026

Expected losses

unweighted by

probability - deviation

from reported losses in

%

Scenario

weight

Reported expected losses

(collective assessment in Stages

1, 2 and 3)

   Total   by Stage  Total by Stages

Positive

scenario

GDP 5.4% 4.6% 4.6%

-6%

Stage 1   -10%

Stage 2   -11%

Stage 3   - 4%

20%

2,905.6

Unemployment according to LFS 2.2% 2.2% 2.0%

Property price index 5.6% 5.4% 7.8%

3M interest rate 7.0% 7.9% 8.1%

Baseline

scenario

GDP 2.5% 3.5% 3.0%

0%

Stage 1   0%

Stage 2   -1%

Stage 3   +1%

60%

Stage 1   311.2

Stage 2   516.2

Stage 3   1,485.4

Unemployment according to LFS 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Property price index 3.7% 4.1% 6.0%

3M interest rate 4.4% 4.4% 4.6%

Negative

scenario

GDP -0.2% 1.5% 0.0%

+6%

Stage 1   +9%

Stage 2   +15%

Stage 3   +2%

20%

Unemployment according to LFS 4.2% 6.0% 7.1%

Property price index -0.2% 2.2% 3.9%

3M interest rate 2.8% 2.3% 2.2%

4.2.2..  Deferred tax asset for unused tax losses

The Bank recognises a deferred tax asset for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses to the extent

that it is probable that taxable profit will be available to offset the deductible temporary differences and settle the

tax losses. Based on the Bank's projected tax results for the period 2024-2026, it was estimated that the Bank will

generate sufficient taxable income to reduce the tax base by the full amount of the tax loss.

Accordingly, the Bank recognised the full amount of the tax loss in the deferred tax asset. As at 30 June 2024, the